PARTS LIST

Section 8§ PARTS LIST

8.1 GENERAL

This chapter provides a list of all service parts
showing the part number and name. Also provided
is an index which shows the part number and the
page or pages in the Parts Breakdown (Section 9)
where it can be found, For example, if a part
number is indexed to 1, 3 and 3, it means that this
part number will be listed on pages 9-1, 9-3, and
9-5 in Section 9.

Part numbers are listed alphanumerically
rather than numerically. This means that part
number 1400000 will precede part number
290000, even though the second part number is
smaller numerically. However, because of the
large variety of part numbers and the inclusion of
letters, it has been found to be easier to locate
numbers in this manner.

8.2 WELDMENTS

Weldments are usually steel shapes used for
joining, forming, or strengthening various
structures. As their name implies, they are
typically welded into place, and camnot be
removed or serviced. They are included in the
parts breakdowns as reference items, but are not
usually replacement items (except when they
function as doors or access panels). They may be
abbreviated as Weldt,

8.3 CONSUMABLES

As a convenience, consumable items such as fuses
and filters are listed below. They may also be
found by part number in the description list and
the index,

8.3.1 Fuses

1401982 Fuse, 15A

1401983 Fuse, 20A

1401981 Fuse, 10A

913902 Fuse, 300A

2798500 Fuse, 8CA

8.3.2 Filters

25954 Filter, Sump

1400263 Filter, Filter, Strainer
50870-2 Filter

8.3.3 Brushes

1401486 Brush
1402083 Brush
1402101 Brush

8-1



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Drexel+SLT22+30+Swingmast+lift+Truck+Parts+Manual

PARTS LIST

Part Number Description

50365 Nameplate, CAUTION

8800 Nameplate, FM

1403978 Nameplate, Load Rating

1402365 Needle Bearing Kit

51655 Never-Seez Nickel Lub Spray Per Mil-A-907D
1402191 Nut

52954 Nut

1400916 Nut, Conical (Half Round) M14 X 1.5 for Drive Wheel
1400900 Nut, Flange M14 x 1.5

23505 Nut, Flexmut 5/16-24

1402188 Nut, Grooved

62D4ER Nut, Hex 1/4-28 Unf

23935 Nut, Hex, Flex Lock 3/8-16

1DMI1QER Nut, Hex Hd C1 8.8 M10 X 1.5
1DM6ER Nut, Hex Hd C1 8.8 M6 X 1.0

61D4ER Nut, Hex Hd Gr 5 .250-20
61DSER Nut, Hex Hd Gr 5 .312-18
62D6ER Nut, Hex Hd Gr 5 .375-24
61D6ER Nut, Hex Hd Gr 5 .375-16
62D5SER Nut, Hex Hd GRS .312-24
1401293 Nut, Hex Hd, Jam M12-1.25

1DMI12ER Nut, Hex Hd M12 X 1.75 Class 8
1DMSER Nut, Hex Hd M8 X 1.25

1402171 Nut, Hex, M10-5, DIN934
3DMI12ER Nut, Hex, M12-1.25

1DM5ER Nut, Hex M5 X .08 Class 8

12D6E Nut, Hex No. 6-32

25094 Nut, Hex Steering Column
1401788 Nut, Jam, M10 X 1.50
25154 Nut, Lock

50423 Nut, Lock

40DM6ER Nut, Lock Hex Hd Cl 10 M6 X 1.0 Prevail Torque
40DMIOER  Nut, Lock Hex Hd CI 10 M10 X 1.5 Prevail Torque
40DMI12ER  Nut, Lock Hex Hd M12 X 1.75 Prevail. Torque Class 10

1401422 Nut, special

1401420 Nut, special

1410601 Nut, Square Machine .190-32 Unf-2B
1400362 Nut, Tube Sleeve Type 1.63-12 JIC

1401012 Nut, U 8mm X 1.25 Long Engagement Type
1308629 Nut, U-type

1400646 Oil Filter Assembly

2777708 01il, gear Sae-90 Per Mil-1-2105¢

2776239 O1il, Hyd Sae-10 Commercial Trucks only H(0-8-32
1400632 Operator Console Group

1400634 Overhead Guard Group

1400307 Overhead Guard Weldment

1401118 Packing, Piston

52042 Packing, Piston

1401111 Packing Rod

8-11




Part Number Page
1400650 . ... ... ... 66, 74, 75
1400651 ... . ... ... 50, 56, 57, 59
1400653 ... ... .. ... 125, 140, 141, 143
1400656 .. ... L o 02
1400660 . ... ... . o oL 82
1400689 . ... ... .. L 41
1400692 . .. ... 62
1400693 . .. ... .. L 62
1400694 . . ... Lo L. 6,8,9
1400695 . ... ... L 12, 15-17
1400696 ... ......... ... .. 110, 115
1400697 . ... ... L 110, 115
1400711 . .. . ..o o 140
1400839 . .. . . ... ... ... 14
1400858 . . ... .. ... ... 22
1400859 . . ... ... . 22
1400898 . ... ... ... 14
1400899 . . ... .. ... L 14
1400900 . . ... ... ... .. 6
1400913 . . ... ... 88
1400914 . . . .. ... oL 88
1400915 . . ... ... 88
1400916 . . .. .. ... 6
1400919 . . . ... ... L g8
1400926 . . . ... ... L. 88
1400927 . . . ... ... &8
1400928 ... ... ... . &8
1400929 . . .. ... L 88
1400931 .. .. ... . ... ... 50, 62, 63
1400942 . . . ... 62
1400968 . . ... .. ... ... . ..., 74,779
1400971 . .. ... o 56
1400975 . . ... .. o 19
1400976 . . .. .. .., 19
1400989 . . . ... ... ... ... 128
1401003 . . ... .. ... .. 125, 144, 145
1401012 . . . ... L 50, &2
1401022 .. . . .. 60
1401046 . . . ... oL 68
1401101 . . ... 146
1401102 . . . ... 138
1401103 . . . . . 50
1401104 . ... ... 138
1401105 . . .. o 138
1401107 . .. ... ... ... ... 134, 138
1401108 .. .. . 138

Part Number

PARTS LIST

................. 130, 138
.............. 130, 134, 138
................. 134, 138
................... .. 138

..................... 138
..................... 130
..................... 130

................. 130, 134
................. 130, 134

8-21



Section 9 ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN

Table of Contents

9.1 GENERAL . . .. e 9-1
5.2 ABBREVIATIONS . . . . . e 9-1
9.3 PARTS NOT SHOWN . . . .. e e e e e 9-1
9.4 PHANTOM AND REFERENCE PARTS . .. ... ... ... ... .. .. ... ... 9-1
8.5 PARTS OUTLINE . .. ., . . e e e e e e 5-1
SLT22-30 TYPE E STANDARD Assemblies .. ....... ... ..., 0-5
Drive Group Part No. 1400628 . . . .. . . ... ... e 9-6
Drive Motor Part No. 1400694 . . . . .. . ... ... e 9-8
Idler Assembly Part No. 1401239 . . . .. . . . .. ... . 9-10
Drive Assembly Part No. 1400645 . . . . . . .. ... .. ... e 9-12
Chain Assembly Part No. 1400100 . . ... . .. .. ... .. 5-14
Drive Unit Part No. 1400695 . . . . .. .. . .. . 9-15
Hydraulic Group Part No. 1400629 . . . ... ... ... ... .. . . . e 0-19
Hydraulic Valve Assembly Part No. 1400642 . ... ... ... . .. .. .. . . . . . ... ..., 9-22
Stack Valve Part No. 1400270 . . . . . .. .. e 9-24
Main Pump & Motor Assembly Part No. 1400643 . ... ... ... .. ... . ........ 9-29
Main Pump Part No. 1400269 . . . . .. ... .. . . 9-30
Main Pump Electric Motor Part No. 1400268 . ... .. ... ... . .. ... ... . ........ 9-32
Steer Pump & Motor Assembly Part No. 37506 . . .. .. ... ... .. ... ... . ... . ... 9-34
Steering Pump Electric Motor Part No. 51735 . . ... . ... ... ... . ... i, 9-36
Hydraulic Steering Pump Part No. 51734 . . . . .. .. .. .. ... . . 5-39

Power Steering Hydraulic Assembly Part No. 1400649
Steering Motor Part No. 25950 . . . . . ... 5-42

Hydraulic Reservoir Assembly Part No. 1400258 . . . . ... .. ... ... ... ... ....... 0-44
Oil Filter Assembly Part No. 1400646 . . . . ... ... ... . ... ... ... .. 9-47
Manifold Assembly Part No. 1402869 . . ... ... ... ... .. ... ... 9-48
Operator Console Group Part No. 1400632 . . .. .. ... ... ... . ... .. ... . . ... .... 9-50
Instrument Panel Assembly Part No. 1400651 ... ... . ... ... ... ... .. ... ....... 9-56
Console Cover Assembly Part No. 1401860 . .. ... ... ... .. ... . ... .. ... ... 9-60
Side Console Assembly Part No. 1400931 .. ..... ... ... .. . ... ... ... ... ..... 9-62
Joystick Assemblies Part Nos. 1406119 & 1406120 . . ... ... ... .. ... .. ... ...... 9-64
Console Panel Assembly Part No. 1400498 . . . .. . .. ... ... .. . . . ... .. ... . . .. .. 9-66
Service Brake Components Part No. 1400648 . . . . .. ... .. ... .. . ... . .. ... . .... 9-68
Cylinder, Master, Part No. 20210 . . . . . . .. e e 9-72
Steering Components Part No. 1400650 . . . . . . . .. ... . .. . . 8-74
Steering Control Unit Part No. 25975 . .. ... ... .. ..... e 9-76
Steering Colummn, 10", Part No. 1400968 . . . . ... ... . . .. 9-79
Electrical Components Part No. 1401464 . . ... ... .. . .. ... ... ... .. . ... 9-80
Final Assembly Group Part No. 1400639 (Sheet 1 of 2) . .. ... ... ... ... .. .. ...... 9-82
Level] Indicator Assembly, Part No. 1405961 . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . 9-84
Fluids Group Part No. 1400640 . . . .. . .. ... . . 9-85
Rear Compartment Group Part No. 1401777 . .. ... ... . .. . .. ... . . 9-86

Electrical Group Part No. 1400631 . . . . .. . .. . . e 0-88
Battery Connector Subassembly Part No. 1401475

i



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN
DRIVE GROUP PART NO. 1400628-F

STEER —
MOTOR

|

9-7




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN

DRIVE UNIT PART NO. 1400695-A




HYDRAULIC GROUP PART NO.1400629 Rev.U IAST MENIFOLD

FRONT OF TRUCK

L. H. TIET
CYLINDER

SEE DETRIL *A" @)
o, G
PIVOT OUT @
e [ Cervot I
PIVOT CYLINDER L] !_ [LIFT FRONT
) 0000 (O
\ . ' v

i Mo m {7
TILT out - :
@ VIEW "B-B" %

52 ) 53 LEET_HBND
SHIFT CYLINDER -
I WL

VIEW B-B
RIGHT SIDE
OF TRUCK

L.sl"J"l\ )DJ
A R T
A —

\
b
T

>

o e

9-23a



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN
MAIN PUMP & MOTOR ASSEMBLY PART NO. 1400643-D

Item Part Number Oty Description
1 1400269 1 Pump, Gear
2 17K7 1  Elbow, 90° 7/8-14 "O" to 7/8-14 Tube
3 1405581 1 Elbow, 90° "O" Ring Adapter Fitting
4 74G620ER 2 Screw, Soc. Hd. Gr.8 3/8-24 X 1 1/4
3 4B6E 2 Washer, Lock .375
6 1400268 I Motor, Pump
7 15K7 [ Connector, Male .875-14 "O" ring to .875-14 JIC
8 1401846 1 Fiiting, Tube Adapter 90° EL
9 27E6ER 2 Washer, Flat Nom. .375 1D
6
LU U .
0
|l o u ooy
L HINENIE BENRE
o
U U LU j 3
- el T {, =
JUOHL e ;
ik
| r -]r LT
) \—\a

9-29



, ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN
HYDRAULIC STEERING PUMP PART NO. 51734-A

Item Part Number Oty Description

1 1409950 1 Ball

2 1402766 1  Spring

3 1402765 1 Spring

4 1409951 1 Adjusting Screw
5 1402762 1 Gasket, copper
6 1402763 1 Cap

9-39



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Drexel+SLT22+30+Swingmast+lift+Truck+Parts+Manual

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN
TRUCK MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY PARTS NO. 1402869-B

949



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN

INSTRUMENT PANEL ASSEMBLY PART NO. 1400651-F (Sheet 2 of 2)

11

/é%'

o8
®

LT
o ®
Ff/////;{. VZ. Y
\ v
B
SECTION Z-Z

SNWNWINSXYY 5y rar iean screws
P SUPPLTED WITH TTEH I3
A
4 \

. ©

\
(e S

SECTION Y-Y

9-69



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN
SERVICE BRAKE COMPONENTS PART NO. 1400648-K (Sheet 1 of 2)

= %\
— 1
O

C]© O lLfm
T

Iy
o

c—— ]
(]

5 00 080 © @O

2z
’-fmm@
i

~—<§

C m O (J]Cq=—

: 1517¥§ ‘ 423§32 9-69




ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN

STEERING COLUMN, 10", PART NO. 1400968-A
Item Part Number Oty Description

1 25043 2 Brush Assembly
2 25641 4 Screw

9-79



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN
ELECTRICAL GROUP PART NO. 1400631-R (Sheet 1 of 2)

INSIDE
SIDE COSOLE

POWER
STEERING
PUMP

TRACTION
MOTOR

SEE DETAIL "A"

CONTACTOR
PANEL

9-89



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN

CONTACTOR, 300A, SPNO 24V, PART NO. 1401979-A

9-99



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN
WIRING DIAGRAM PART NO.1404780 (Sheet 1 of 2)

SEE PABE 2 OF 2
| - suzzL
1 i 1]
} ] Z| vy
3 3| I3
[} i m
T 5 HEH .
- oI P22 SCR
sHlEin  C1402362)
SPOT (OPT) TRIL & BRAKE (OPT}
| rr(r((r(frr CTr(
@, .
| L—-~ 1 : : i
. N T2 P Al &2
so1o [1]2] 8011 | 13| 1 sftl
Esza 102061 - .
PlO pl1 (L5 ' L
02 b T TRACTION
‘%‘ 28 [T3— 135@1 15[28( 8 stu 41]60 aztv 195 stLs
I%:v-%—___\‘ ALV L\x NN \
- (5 jee d ] 3
[B_t40] 5 j———]
HE——
58
— En{ o E—
ER TN
Moo (10 )
0] [11
N SWITCH RIN | QIR
| KEY SWITCH HAND BRAKE SWITCH 73] ¢ 12
. N B A W)
BHEANL
s02 P2
i 13] 1) 5|1}
f - E |
z
101 ﬁ‘\ !
P14
(1402698) 01"
p
Clagiiss) 503
17 & [T——
/- | 2 18] 2 ]
e B
1
- R Y —
(L B ] —
[T 115 A
8] 18 [ E ‘
7 |29 [ ¥
— (167 54 [To—— ‘ CONTACTOR BOX
11| 48 [T :
A ] 4 e —
/ 18] 95 (13—
— 1] &1 [Tif——]
( 5] o [ ———
A
S
7
J
/
JJ -

SEE PHBE 2 OF 2 9-108



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN
PARKING BRAKE CABLES PART NOS. 1400696/1400697

Item Part Number Oty  Description
1 1400529 1 Cable, Brake 113 OAL
2 62DSER 4 Nut, Hex Hd GRS .312-24
3 1401154 2 Clevis, Modified
[ ' B R 0 e e e

9-115



Item Part Number

1405452
1400604
1400605
1400653
1401003
1CM1235ER
6EM120ER
1401151
6EMEOER
1DMEER

S0 =TI ON L P D N

[—

Oty

Pht 1
Pht 2
Pht 1
1
Pht 1
6

— o = O

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN
PIVOT/SHIFT GROUP, STANDARD, PART NO. 1401784-F

Description

Shift Cylinder Components

Tilt Cylinder Components

Pivot Cylinder Components

Crosshead and Pivot Assembly

Bar, Lower Support Assembly

Screw, Hex Hd M12 X 1.75-35 Class 8.8
Washer, Lock Spring M12

Clamp, Hose

Washer, Lock Spring M§

Nut, Hex. Hd. M8 X 1.25

Note: This Bill of Material is for reference only.

9-125



ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN
TILT CYLINDER PART NO. 1400153-A

9-135



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Drexel+SLT22+30+Swingmast+lift+Truck+Parts+Manual

